## STATE OF FLORIDA

COMMISSIONERS: E. LEON JACOBS, JR., CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON LILA A. JABER BRAULIO L. BAEZ MICHAEL A. PALECKI



DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
BLANCA S. BAYÓ
DIRECTOR
(850) 413-6770 (CLERK)
(850) 413-6330 (ADMIN)

## Hublic Service Commission

November 20, 2001

Kimberly Caswell, Vice President/General Counsel, Southeast Verizon Florida, Inc.
Post Office Box 110
Tampa, Florida 33601-0110

Docket No. 011590-TP

Dear Ms. Caswell:

This will acknowledge receipt of a petition for approval of interconnection, unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement with Norcom, Inc., which was filed in this office on November 19, 2001, and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to an administrative hearing. For more information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6248 or FAX (850) 413-7180.

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com

Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us



02 MAR - 1 PM 3: 15

## Public Service Commission Maission CLERK

**DATE:** March 1, 2002

TO:

Docket File

FROM: Sally Simmons (Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement)

Kimberley Peña (Office of the General Counsel)

RE:

Docket No. 011590-TP - Petition by Verizon Florida Inc. for approval of

interconnection, unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement with Norcom, Inc.

By letter dated November 19, 2001, Verizon Florida Inc. filed a Request for approval of an interconnection, unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement entered into between Verizon Florida Inc. and Norcom, Inc. Under the requirements of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e), negotiated agreements must be submitted to the state commission for approval. Section 252(e)(4) requires the state to reject or approve the agreement within 90 days after submission or it shall be deemed approved. The statutory deadline for the Commission to take action on this matter was February 15, 2002.

Staff reviewed the agreement in this Docket on December 12, 2001. The agreement met the criteria outlined in Section 2.07.C.17 of the Administrative Procedures Manual. Therefore, it has gone into effect by operation of law in accordance with Section 252(e)(4) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996. Accordingly, with this Memorandum, the docket is hereby closed.

CC: Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services (S. Moses)

- 012 3/4/02

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

02464 MAR-48